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Introduction 
 
The Government of Nunavut (GN) administers its voted transfer payments to public agencies, 
community governments, organizations and individuals as grants and contributions. 
 

• A grant is an unconditional transfer of appropriated funds to a public agency, community 
government, organization or individual for which the recipient is, with the exception of 
meeting the eligibility criteria for the grant, not accountable to the government. 
 

• A contribution is a conditional transfer of appropriated funds to a public agency, 
community government, organization or individual for which the recipient is accountable 
to the government for the use of the funds and fulfillment of the objectives for which the 
funding is provided. 

 
From the perspective of the general public, grants and contributions are an important source of 
government financial support for individuals and organizations whose work provides significant 
social, cultural or economic benefits to Nunavut.  Grants and contributions are available by 
application to the GN each year through its various departments.  Individuals and organizations 
seeking funds for a project would apply to the department that offers grants and contributions in 
the area most closely associated with the goals of the project. 

 

Summary of Grants and Contributions 
 
To ensure timely reporting and increased accountability to Nunavummiut, this Grants and 
Contributions Report is based on the information used to prepare the unaudited March 31, 
2021, Interim Financial Report of the Government of Nunavut.  
 
The report covers grants and contributions made against Vote 1 appropriations only.   
 
In 2021-22, the GN awarded approximately $511.4 million in grants and contributions, an 
increase of approximately $17.7 million over 2020-21.  Of these funds, approximately $47.1 
million were grants and $464.4 million were contributions. 
 

 

Summary of Grants and Contributions 
  2019-20   2020-21   2021-22 

  ($000)   ($000)   ($000) 

Grants  16,549  35,247  47,083 

Contributions  465,862  458,409  464,350 

Total   $482,411   $493,656   $511,433 

 
Most departments in the GN participate in awarding grants and contributions.  Because of the 
nature of each department’s mandate, the number and size of its grants and contributions vary.  
In 2021-22, the GN’s departments awarded 462 grants and 1,327 contributions, as follows:  

 



Grants and Contributions

 

  2021-22

Value 

($000)
Count

Value 

($000)
Count

Value 

($000)
Count

Community & Government Services 7,274           107      65,407         365      72,681         472      

Culture & Heritage 1,207           74        4,388           98        5,595           172      

Economic Development & Transportation 46                80        20,174         473      20,220         553      

Education 7,169           1          25,403         117      32,572         118      

Executive & Intergovernmental Affairs 30,403         28        175              3          30,578         31        

Environment 507              94        1,413           39        1,920           133      

Family Services 87                5          55,369         79        55,456         84        

Finance -              -       15,386         65        15,386         65        

Health 390              73        6,802           82        7,192           155      

Justice -              -       12,724         4          12,724         4          

Nunavut Arctic College -              -       37,984         1          37,984         1          

Nunavut Housing Corporation -              -       219,125       1          219,125       1          

Total 47,083         462      464,350       1,327   511,433       1,789   

Departmental Summary
Grants Contributions Total

Recipients of grants and contributions range from territorial corporations to individuals. In 2021-22, the largest

recipient groups were territorial corporations, municipal governments, and individuals.

Territorial Corporation
53.62%

Municipal Government
15.60%

Individual
10.74%

Non-Profit Organization
7.65%

Statutory Body
5.48%

Business
6.72%

Federal/Territorial 
Government Partnership

0.09%

Summary of Recipient Categories
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Grants and Contributions
 

  2021-22

Community and Government Services (CGS)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Iqaluit, City of 6,493,017.26                 Grant in Lieu of Taxes Municipal Government
Iqaluit, City of 260,579.46                    Senior's Tax Rebate Program Municipal Government
Municipal Governments (11 Grants) 110,000.00                    COVID-19  Economic Stimulus Municipal Government
Municipal Governments (9 Grants) 72,500.00                      Physical Activity Initiatives Municipal Government
Grade 12 Students (25 Grants) 72,000.00                      Tech. Professional Studies Individual
Societies/Associations (8 Grants) 61,491.80                      Intro Sport/Physical Program Non-Profit Organization
Municipal Governments (12 Grants) 49,019.64                      Community Traditional Recreation Program Municipal Government
Iqaluit, City of 37,199.50                      Information Management/Infomation Technology Municipal Government
Municipal Governments (10 Grants) 25,000.00                      Intro Sport/Physical Program Municipal Government
Societies/Associations (4 Grants) 21,500.00                      Physical Activity Initiatives Non-Profit Organization
Societies/Associations (8 Grants) 15,275.42                      Other Sport for Life Activity Non-Profit Organization
Aniirajak Ski and Adventure 15,000.00                      Physical Activity Initiatives Business
Municipal Governments (6 Grants) 13,500.00                      Other Sport for Life Activity Municipal Government
Individual Recipients (6 Grants) 10,250.00                      Scholarship Programs Individual
Aniirajak Ski and Adventure 10,000.00                      Intro Sport/Physical Program Business
Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society 4,500.00                         Community Traditional Rec Prog Non-Profit Organization
Aniirajak Ski and Adventure 3,000.00                         Other Sport for Life Activity Business
Grants Sub-Total                  7,273,833.08 

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Municipal Governments (25 Contributions)                48,429,345.00 Municipal Funding Program(MFP) Municipal Government

Municipal Governments (25 Contributions)                  8,168,000.00 Municipal Water & Sewer Program Municipal Government

Municipal Governments (25 Contributions)                  2,512,992.00 Mobile Equipment Block Funding Municipal Government

Nunavut Municipal Training Organization (MTO)                      900,000.00 Fire Prevention Strategy (FPS) Training Aids Non-Profit Organization

Societies/Associations (4 Contributions)                      947,973.00 Operating Fund Non-Profit Organization

Societies/Associations (35 Contributions)                      611,480.97 Tournaments, Camps & Clinics Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Municipal Training Organization (MTO)                      443,250.00 Search & Rescue Non-Profit Organization

NAMIX                      850,000.00 Community Asset Protection Program Business

Municipal Governments (22 Contributions)                      409,387.07 Municipal Support Municipal Government

Municipal Governments (10 Contributions)                      631,235.00 Community Development Fund Registration Municipal Government

Societies/Associations (18 Contributions)                      245,344.64 Operational Support Non-Profit Organization

RL Hanson Construction Ltd.                      407,378.34 Fire Prevention Strategy (FPS) Equipment Business

Sifec North Inc.                      173,460.17 Fire Prevention Strategy (FPS) Business

Nunavut Municipal Training Organization (MTO)                      108,500.00 Community Land Administration Certification Program Non-Profit Organization

Societies/Associations (16 Contributions)                        93,918.19 Capacity Development Non-Profit Organization

Roadpost Inc.                        71,669.47 Search & Rescue Business

Draeger Safety Canada Limited                        49,071.75 Fire Prevention Strategy (FPS) Equipment Business

WRESTLING NUNAVUT SOC2199                        45,000.00 Team NU Athlete Development Support Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Basketball Association                        42,500.00 Intercommunity Events Non-Profit Organization

Municipal Governments (3 Contributions)                        74,717.38 Fire Prevention Strategy (FPS) Equipment Municipal Government

Societies/Associations (2 Contributions)                        28,477.52 Traditional Sport/Inuit Games Support Non-Profit Organization

Niksik Leasing and Sales Inc.                        26,686.20 Fire Prevention Strategy (FPS) Equipment Business

Nuna Depot Inc.                        15,154.92 Fire Prevention Strategy (FPS) Equipment Business

Rankin Inlet, Municipality of                        15,000.00 Intercommunity Events Municipal Government

CanOps                        14,797.12 Fire Prevention Strategy (FPS) Public Education Business

Canadian North Inc.                        14,539.99 Fire Prevention Strategy (FPS) Equipment Business

Atiigo Media Inc.                        14,520.21 Fire Prevention Strategy (FPS) Business

Societies/Associations (2 Contributions)                        10,500.00 Leadership Training Non-Profit Organization

Municipal Governments (20 Contributions)                          9,600.00 Fire Chief Stipend Municipal Government

Municipal Governments (3 Contributions)                          9,500.00 Traditional Sport/Inuit Games Support Municipal Government

Panorama Fixed Wings Ltd                          8,884.19 Community Development Fund Registration Business

Detailed Tables of Grants and Contributions
The following tables list the 2021-22 Grants and Contributions by department, Including recipient, amount and 
purpose of the funds.  A summary of total Grants and Contributions in 2021-22 to territorial corporations and 
municipal governments follow the detailed tables.
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Grants and Contributions
 

  2021-22

Municipal Governments (2 Contributions)                          8,000.00 Leadership Training Municipal Government

AJ Stone Company Ltd                          7,628.67 Fire Prevention Strategy (FPS) Equipment Business

Sifec North Inc                          7,431.11 Fire Prevention Strategy (FPS) Equipment Business

Prairie Mobile Communications                          1,430.38 Fire Prevention Strategy (FPS) Equipment Business

Contribution Sub-Total                65,407,373.29 

Total                72,681,206.37 

Culture and Heritage (CH)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Municipal Governments (18 Contributions)                      270,000.00 COVID-19 Radio Grant Municipal Government

Municipal Governments (15 Contributions)                      220,500.00 Operation of Radio Station Municipal Government

Aiviit Hunters and Trappers                        15,000.00 Duke of York Bay Bowhead Hunt Non-Profit Organization

Jeannie K Alivaktuk                        15,000.00 Niviasiakulluit Misuqatigii Individual

Artcirq                        15,000.00 Summer Circus Camp 2021 Non-Profit Organization

Artcirq                        15,000.00 The Arctcirq Blackbox Porgram Non-Profit Organization

Association des Francophone                        15,000.00 CFRT 107.3 FM Radio Station Operations Non-Profit Organization

Association des Francophone                        15,000.00 Changement D'antenne Radio CRF Non-Profit Organization

Association des Francophone                        15,000.00 COVID-19 Radio Grant Non-Profit Organization

Edith Auksaq                        15,000.00 Cultural Retrival Week Individual

Iqaluit, City of                        15,000.00 Elders Gathering 2021 Municipal Government

Embrace Life Council                        15,000.00 Cultural Learning and Skillful Non-Profit Organization

Lynda Gullason                        15,000.00 Saving Moris Point Individual

Lynda Gullason                        15,000.00 Saving Moris Point: Climate Change Individual

Igloolik, Municipality of                        15,000.00 Anana's Camp Y & E Retreat Municipal Government

Igloolik, Municipality of                        15,000.00 Weekend Concert Municipal Government

Ilisaqsivik Society                        15,000.00 Hunting/Outdoor Clothing Makin Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society                        15,000.00 Tagging Inuit Knowledge Non-Profit Organization

Margurite Nakoolak                        15,000.00 Uqausiliriniq Program Individual

Jake Netser                        15,000.00 Goose Hunting, Egg Picking Individual

Johnny Ningeongan                        15,000.00 Fishing and Seal Hunting learn Individual

Northern Youth Abroad                        15,000.00 2021 NYA Next Program Non-Profit Organization

Northern Youth Abroad                        15,000.00 2021 NYA Canadian Program Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council                        15,000.00 Iqaluit Qamusiurniq 2021-22 Non-Profit Organization

Ovayok Broadcasting Society                        15,000.00 Covid-19 Radio Grant Non-Profit Organization

Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship                        15,000.00 Connect Elders and Youth Non-Profit Organization

Qikiqtani Inuit Association                        15,000.00 Promotion of Cultural and Heritage Non-Profit Organization

Jovan Simic                        15,000.00 On the Land Program for Youth Individual

Tundra Busters Tourism                        15,000.00 Tundra Busters Business

Artcirq                        14,988.00 Inuuqatigiiniq Program Non-Profit Organization

Artcirq                        14,930.00 Nunaqpaa 2021 Non-Profit Organization

Qikiqtaaluk Wildlife Board                        14,922.00 Hunters and Trappers Assocation Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Independent Television                        14,500.00 Nunavut Day Celebrations 2021 Non-Profit Organization

Natasha Ottokie                        13,000.00 To Bring Elders Together Individual

Kinngait, Municipality of                        12,327.00 Elders Inuktitut Class Municipal Government

Qarjuk Elders Committee                        11,552.00 Niqittiavaliriniq Upirngakkut Non-Profit Organization

Inuit Broadcasting Corp                        10,000.00 We Remember Them -Year Five Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society                        10,000.00 Ajarautit: An On-Line Learning Non-Profit Organization

Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society                          9,460.00 Sewing Program 2021-2022 Non-Profit Organization

Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society                          9,325.00 Youth Fishing Trip Non-Profit Organization

Rachel Emiktowt                          8,000.00 Youth Proposal 2021 Individual

Makabe Nartok                          8,000.00 Revitalization Inuit Tradition Individual

Mark Pootoolik                          8,000.00 Maqaigujjiniq Program 2021 Individual

5772 Nunavut Ltd.                          5,000.00 Compliance with the Inuit Language Act Non-Profit Organization

African & Caribbean Association of Nunavut                          5,000.00 Taste of Africa - Caribbean Non-Profit Organization

Stevie Akpalialuk                          5,000.00 Tagutiit Elders Committee Individual

Pirursiak Arct                          5,000.00 Intrepreter Services Business

Janet Brewster                          5,000.00 Inuit Photo Heritage Individual

Kyle David Forsythe                          5,000.00 Archaeology Individual
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  2021-22

Arctic Bay, Municipality of                          5,000.00 Elder & Youth Committee Grants Municipal Government

Baker Lake, Municipality of                          5,000.00 Itsaq Caribou Skin Tent Municipal Government

Kugaaruk, Municipality of                          5,000.00 Elders and Youth Committee Municipal Government

Kugluktuk, Municipality of                          5,000.00 Elders Grant 2021 Municipal Government

Robin Ikkutisluk                          5,000.00 Documenating Pihiit & Tradition Individual

Ilisaqsivik Society                          5,000.00 Clyde River Elder Committee Non-Profit Organization

Ilisaqsivik Society                          5,000.00 Ittaq Heritage & Research Center Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Community Events                          5,000.00 Community Outreach 2021 Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Community Events                          5,000.00 Language Promotion Social Media Non-Profit Organization

Lasaloosie Ishulutak                          5,000.00 Inuit Iliqqusinga Individual

Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society                          5,000.00 Honoraria 2021 Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society                          5,000.00 Inuinnaqtun Capacity Building Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society                          5,000.00 Elders committee Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society                          5,000.00 Community Documentarian Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society                          5,000.00 Traditonal Knowledge Oral History Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society                          5,000.00 Standard Orthography Workshops Non-Profit Organization

Helena Malliki                          5,000.00 Naujaat Elders Committee Individual

Nunavut Association of Municipalities                          5,000.00 Nunavut Association of Municipalities Annual General Meeting Non-Profit Organization

Natasha Ottokie                          5,000.00 IQ Knowledge Program Individual

Qajuqturvik Food Centre                          5,000.00 Public Communication Non-Profit Organization

Leah Elizabeth Salsman                          5,000.00 Crafts You'll Love Inuk Translation Individual

Iqaluit Dental Clinic Inc.                          4,280.00 Translation Non-Profit Organization

Lasaloosie Ishulutak                          3,715.00 Inuit Culture Inuit Illiqqusin Individual

Lichen Consulting Inc.                          3,000.00 Lichen Website Development/Tra Business

Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society                          2,530.00 Youth Bakery Non-Profit Organization

Arviq Hunters and Trappers                          2,000.00 Assisting the Baker Lake Bowhe Non-Profit Organization

Matilda Siebrecht                          1,800.00 Limited Choice Lasting Tradition Individual

Grants Sub-Total                  1,206,829.00 

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Inuit Uqausinginnit Taiguusiliuqtiit                  1,182,118.38 Core Funding Statutory Body

Nattilik Heritage Society                      200,000.00 Heritage Facilities Improvement Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Film Development Corp.                      200,000.00 2021-22 Core Funding Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit, City of                      150,000.00 Elders Qammaq Renovations Municipal Government

Nunavut Municipal Training Organization (MTO)                      104,606.00 Nunavut Municipal Training Organization Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Community Tukisigiarvik Society                      100,000.00 Illiqsusittigut Makigiarniq Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council                      100,000.00 Iqaluit Ilitsiqatiglik 2021-22 Non-Profit Organization

Kinngait, Municipality of                        95,000.00 Language Implementation Fund Municipal Government

Ilisaqsivik Society                        87,900.00 Inuit Socital Values Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society                        79,700.00 Re-Imagining the Elders-in-Res Non-Profit Organization

Pond Inlet, Municipality of                        75,000.00 Culture Language Elders Youth Library Services 2021-22 Municipal Government

Ilisaqsivik Society                        75,000.00 Community Library 2021-2022 Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society                        75,000.00 Community Library Services 21 Non-Profit Organization

Kugluktuk, Municipality of                        64,600.00 Kugluktuk Heritage Centre Core Municipal Government

Kitikmeot Heritage Society                        64,600.00 Commun Cultural Visitor Centre Non-Profit Organization

Kivalliq Inuit Association                        64,600.00 To Preserve the Culture Non-Profit Organization

Nattilik Heritage Society                        64,600.00 Heritage Centres Core Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nunatta Sunakkutaangit Museum                        64,600.00 Nunatta Sunakkutaangit Society Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Municipal Training Organization (MTO)                        58,606.00 Nunavut Municipal Training Organization Non-Profit Organization

Sanirajak, Municipality of                        50,000.00 Our Young Mentors Municipal Government

Kivalliq Inuit Association                        50,000.00 Pijunnaqsunuq Cultural Camp 21 Non-Profit Organization

Kivalliq Inuit Association                        50,000.00 Somebody's Daughter 2021 Phase 1 Non-Profit Organization

Pond Inlet, Municipality of                        40,000.00 Inuit Language Fund Municipal Government

Pangnirtung, Municipality of                        38,466.55 Qirmiruvik Library 2021 Municipal Government

Sanirajak, Municipality of                        37,000.00 Inuit Language Fund Municipal Government

Iqaluit, City of                        34,500.00 Language Implementation Fund Municipal Government

Nuvu Music                        28,238.63 Record CD of Inuit Music D.Tau Business
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Nuvu Music                        26,286.64 Album Production J.Tiglik ILIF Business

Baker Lake, Municipality of                        25,000.00 Elders and Youth Show Municipal Government

Baker Lake, Municipality of                        25,000.00 Heritage Core Funding 2021-22 Municipal Government

Igloolik, Municipality of                        25,000.00 Nunavut Day Celebrations Municipal Government

Igloolik, Municipality of                        25,000.00 Weekend Concert Municipal Government

Kugluktuk, Municipality of                        25,000.00 Kugluktuk Heritage Centre Municipal Government

Inuit Broadcasting Corp.                        25,000.00 Inuit Film and Video & Archive Non-Profit Organization

Inuit Broadcasting Corp.                        25,000.00 Qanuq Isumavi: 2021-22 Season Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Music Society                        25,000.00 Iqaluit Music Society Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Friendship Society                        25,000.00 Youth & Elders Hunt Heal Program Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society                        25,000.00 Inuinnaqtun Place Names Atlas Non-Profit Organization

Kivalliq Inuit Association                        25,000.00 KIA Chesterfield Inlet Heritage Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Black History Society                        25,000.00 Black History Month 2021-22 Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Independent Television                        25,000.00 Ukiaksaqjaaq Qaggiavut Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Independent Television                        25,000.00 Welcome to my Qammaq Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Independent Television                        25,000.00 Inuit Upirilaautaga Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council                        25,000.00 Qamusiurniq Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council                        25,000.00 Tool Making for Inuit Women Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council                        25,000.00 Amusiurniq Non-Profit Organization

Makivik Corporation                        24,800.00 Reclaiming Inuit Place Names Non-Profit Organization

9806415 Canada Inc (Hitmakerz)                        24,048.80 Album Production A.Amarualik Business

Nunavut Literacy Council                        23,440.00 Aulaaq Land Program Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society                        22,000.00 Increase Inuinnaqtun Content Non-Profit Organization

Kugluktuk District Education Authority                        21,030.00 2021 Kugluktuk Community Library Statutory Body

Ilisaqsivik Society                        21,000.00 Digital Media Skills Development Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit District Education Authority                        20,227.50 Produce CD Non-Profit Organization

Alianait Entertainment Group                        20,000.00 Alianait Arts Festival Concert Non-Profit Organization

Chesterfield Inlet, Municipality of                        20,000.00 Cultural Program 2021 Municipal Government

Unaaq Cultural Society                        20,000.00 Inuktitut Music Song Book 2 Non-Profit Organization

Unaaq Cultural Society                        20,000.00 Inuktut Music Promotion Training Non-Profit Organization

Kinngait , Municipality of                        19,000.00 Kinngait Sikusiila Tittalik Se Municipal Government

Darcy Nakoolak                        18,000.00 Family Day Trips Individual

Nunavut Independent Television                        16,000.00 Kamiik Sewing Time Skidoo Shop Non-Profit Organization

Inuit Heritage Trust Inc.                        15,200.00 Place Names Research Kugaaruk Non-Profit Organization

African & Caribbean Association of Nunavut                        15,000.00 Celebrate Our Diversity Non-Profit Organization

Kugluktuk, Municipality of                        15,000.00 Language Implementation Fund Municipal Government

Pangnirtung, Municipality of                        15,000.00 Language Implementation Fund Municipal Government

Pond Inlet, Municipality of                        15,000.00 Square Dance Municipal Government

Resolute Bay, Municipality of                        15,000.00 Inuit Language Fund Municipal Government

Whale Cove, Municipality of                        15,000.00 Language Implementation Fund Municipal Government

Ilisaqsivik Society                        15,000.00 Indoor Kamik Making Program Non-Profit Organization

Taloyoak, Municipality of                        14,650.00 Language Implementation Fund Municipal Government

Kugaaruk, Municipality of                        14,500.00 Hearts of Culture Municipal Government

Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society                        14,400.00 Elders Speech Non-Profit Organization

Igloolik, Municipality of                        12,740.00 Inuit Language Fund Municipal Government

Sanikiluaq, Municipality of                        12,500.00 Inuit Language Fund Municipal Government

Rankin Inlet, Municipality of                        12,000.00 Inuit Language Fund Municipal Government

Coral Harbour, Municipality of                        11,979.44 Elders Sewing Program 2021 Municipal Government

Solomon Nakoolak                        11,260.00 Umiangaq Making Individual

Arviat, Municipality of                        10,400.00 Language Implementation Fund Municipal Government

Sanikiluaq, Municipality of                        10,300.00 Sewing Program Municipal Government

Human Cargo                        10,000.00 Portrait of an Artist Non-Profit Organization

Aida Maigre-Touchet                        10,000.00 Codename IZOC Iqaluit Military Individual

Joey Nowyuk                        10,000.00 Tumtit Album Marketing Individual

Nunamix Music                         10,000.00 Teaching and Training Musician Business

Nunavut Independent Television                        10,000.00 Ajaja Song for Mary River Non-Profit Organization

Shauna Seeteenak                        10,000.00 Therapy Sessions Album Marketing Individual

Andre Beaupre                          9,600.00 3E Edition Du Festival Individual

Angela Amarualik                          9,000.00 Uvannik Album Production Individual
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  2021-22

Phillip Okatsiak                          9,000.00 Jacob Okatsiak Album Production Individual

Brenda Anderson                          8,000.00 Brenda Montana EP Production Individual

Jocelyn Arreak                          8,000.00 Aocelyn Lovely Album Marketing Individual

Qikiqtarjuaq, Municipality of                          7,000.00 Language Implementation Fund Municipal Government

Artcirq                          5,000.00 Black Box Program 2021-22 Non-Profit Organization

Cambridge Bay, Municipality of                          5,000.00 Inuit Language Fund Municipal Government

Chesterfield Inlet, Municipality of                          5,000.00 Language Implementation Fund Municipal Government

Taloyoak, Municipality of                          5,000.00 Language Implementation Fund Municipal Government

Nunavut Theatre Company                          5,000.00 2021-PlayProduction Artifice Non-Profit Organization

Resolute Bay, Municipality of                          3,777.92 Inuit Language Fund Municipal Government

Nunavut Theatre Company                          3,000.00 Theatre Skills Workshop Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Community Events                          1,356.68 Iqaluit Comedy Festival Non-Profit Organization

Contribution Sub-Total                  4,388,632.54 

Total                  5,595,461.54 

Economic Development and Transportation (EDT)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Individuals under $10,000 (4 Grants)                        30,000.00 Aviation Scholarships Individual

Individuals under $10,000 (80 Grants)                        16,475.00 Math and Science Awards Individual

Grant sub-Total                        46,475.00 

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Municipal Goverments (24 Contributions)                  4,092,573.06 Community Capacity Building Funding Municipal Government

Nunavut Development Corporation                  3,358,000.00 Core Funding Territorial Corporation

Municipal Governments (11 Contributions)                  1,737,240.00 Community Transportation Initiatives Program Municipal Government

Nunavut Tourism                  1,000,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Film Development Corporation                      985,000.00 Nunavut Film, Television & Media Program Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Business Credit Corporation                      900,000.00 Core Funding Territorial Corporation

Businesses under $10,000 (152 Contributions)                      687,164.35 Small Business Development Program Business

Baffin Business Development Centre                      495,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Natural Resources Canada                      450,000.00 Core Funding - Geoscience Office Federal Government

Individuals under $10,000 (140 Contributions)                      402,508.67 Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Individual

Nunavut Literacy Council                      400,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Film Development Corporation                      376,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Municipal Goverments (10 Contributions)                      357,575.00 Country Food Distribution Funding Municipal Government

Kitikmeot Community Futures                      330,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kivalliq Business Development Centre                      330,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Regional Properties                      250,000.00 Strategic Investments Program Business

NUNAFAB Corporation                      250,000.00 Strategic Investments Program Business

Arviat, Municipality of                      225,997.20 Strategic Investments Program Municipal Government

Nunavut Economic Developers Association                      225,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Community Futures                      210,882.00 Strategic Investments Program Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Inuit Association                      200,000.00 Strategic Investments Program Non-Profit Organization

Alianait Entertainment Group                      175,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Pangnirtung Hunters & Trappers                      168,500.00 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Qikiqtaaluk Corporation                      150,000.00 Fisheries Development and Diversification Funding Business

Qikiqtani Resource Institute                      150,000.00 Fisheries Development and Diversification Funding Non-Profit Organization

Baffin Regional Chamber of Commerce                      115,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Chamber of Commerce                        90,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kivalliq Chamber of Commerce                        90,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Foods Ltd.                        85,334.37 Fish Freight Subsidy Funding Territorial Corporation

Nunavut Development Corporation                        75,000.00 Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Territorial Corporation

Pangnirtung Fisheries Ltd                        68,930.46 Fish Freight Subsidy Funding Business

Aakuluk Music Incorporated                        67,960.20 Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Business

Ikurraq Food Bank Society                        67,620.00 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Individuals under $10,000 (28 Contributions)                        65,624.88 Small Business Development Program Individual

Iqaluit Chamber of Commerce                        64,500.00 Strategic Investments Program Non-Profit Organization

Gjoa Haven Hunters and Trappers                        63,432.29 Fisheries Development and Diversification Funding Non-Profit Organization
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  2021-22

Nunavut Fisheries Association                        60,377.27 Fisheries Development and Diversification Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kivalliq Trade Show Society                        50,000.00 Small Business Development Program Non-Profit Organization

HIKU Projects Ltd.                        45,233.96 Small Business Development Program Business

Memorial University of Newfoundland                        42,719.40 Fisheries Development and Diversification Funding Non-Profit Organization

Mary Meeka Poisey                        42,559.02 Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Individual

Looee Arreak                        40,887.85 Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Individual

Qajuqturvik Food Centre                        40,587.50 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Uasau Soap Inc.                        40,288.91 Small Business Development Program Business

Joey Nowyuk                        40,111.15 Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Individual

Clyde River Hunters & Trappers                        40,000.00 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Terence Uyarak                        40,000.00 Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Individual

Alex Korablin                        39,096.00 Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Individual

Clairissa Carter                        37,210.69 Small Business Development Program Individual

Peter Kilabuk                        36,405.00 Fisheries Development and Diversification Funding Individual

Municipal Governments (2 Contributions)                        36,318.22 Visitor Centre Funding Municipal Government

Northern Story                        34,710.33 Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Business

Mayukalik Hunters and Trappers                        31,902.53 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Gjoa Haven Hunters and Trappers                        30,000.00 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kugluktuk Angoniatit Association                        30,000.00 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Spence Bay Hunters & Trappers                        30,000.00 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Project Nunavut                        29,063.00 Seal and Fur Contribution Funding Business

James Ungalaq                        27,765.00 Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Individual

Qikiqtani Inuit Association                        27,723.00 Mine Training Fund Non-Profit Organization

Ekaluktutiak Hunters and Trappers                        27,142.80 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Sanirajak Hunters and Trappers                        26,342.69 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Peters Expediting & Outfitting                        26,125.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Troy Alakannuaq                        25,820.49 Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Individual

Viola Neeveacheak                        25,000.00 Small Business Development Program Individual

Kivalliq Expiditing and Tours                        25,000.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Kivalliq Chamber of Commerce                        25,000.00 Small Business Development Program Non-Profit Organization

Umingmak Productions                        24,500.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Phillip Okatsiak                        24,486.75 Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Individual

Municipal Governments (2 Contributions)                        24,040.79 Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Municipal Government

Non-Profit Organization under $10,000 (3 Contributions)                        23,061.92 Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Non-Profit Organization

Victoria's Arctic Fashion                        21,419.48 Small Business Development Program Business

Kivalliq Science Educators                        21,000.00 Independent Science Program for Youth Funding Non-Profit Organization

Pitquhikhainik Ilihainiq Inc.                        20,643.08 Small Business Development Program Business

Charlie Qumuatuq                        20,000.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Ibbit-U-Drive Transport Services                        19,500.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Wild Qiviut Canada Ltd.                        19,199.55 Small Business Development Program Business

Malvina Cleaning & Services                        17,946.37 Small Business Development Program Business

Non-Profit Organization under $10,000 (3 Contributions)                        14,204.00 Small Business Development Program Non-Profit Organization

Johnny Porter                        13,066.49 Fisheries Development and Diversification Funding Individual

dba  Juice Brand                        12,101.82 Small Business Development Program Business

Fur Institute of Canada                        12,000.00 Core Funding Non-Profit Organization

Elise Imbeau                        10,397.72 Small Business Development Program Individual

Josiphie Collin Nakashuk                        10,250.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Nunavut Country Food                        10,136.77 Fish Freight Subsidy Funding Business

Moshi Kotierk                        10,000.00 Prospector's Assistance Program Funding Individual

Kivalliq Arctic Foods Ltd.                          9,512.13 Fish Freight Subsidy Funding Territorial Corporation

Municipal Governments under $10,000 (2 Contributions)                          8,314.68 Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program Funding Municipal Government

John F Widrig                          5,430.47 Prospector's Assistance Program Funding Individual

TREC Charitable Foundation                          5,000.00 Independent Science Program for Youth Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Corporation                          4,095.00 Mine Training Fund Non-Profit Organization

Contribution Sub-Total                20,173,539.31 

Total                20,220,014.31 
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Grants and Contributions
 

  2021-22

Education (EDU)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

FANS Individuals 7,163,976.65                 Financial Assistance for Nunavut Students (FANS) Individuals
The Learning Partnership 5,000.00                         Take Our Kids to Work 2021 Program Non-Profit Organization
Grant sub-total                  7,168,976.65 

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Nunavut Teachers' Association                  3,766,026.14 Professional Improvement Fund (NTA) Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Arctic College                  1,695,000.00 Nunavut Teacher Education Program (NTEP) Territorial Corporation

Taking It Global                  1,332,800.00 Connected North Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit District Education Authority                  1,293,477.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Arviat District Education Authority                  1,013,514.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Rankin Inlet District Education Authority                      865,281.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Igloolik District Education Authority                      829,389.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Baker Lake District Education Authority                      789,512.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Kinngait District Education Authority                      666,216.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Coalition of Nunavut DEAs                      665,000.00 Coalition of Nunavut District Education Authority Contributions Non-Profit Organization

Pond Inlet District Education Authority                      658,576.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Kugluktuk District Education Authority                      640,774.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Gjoa Haven District Education Authority                      599,906.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Naujaat District Education Authority                      587,286.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Kugaaruk District Education Authority                      571,919.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Taloyoak District Education Authority                      543,166.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Ikaluktutiak District Education Authority                      529,748.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Pangnirtung District Education Authority                      488,731.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Canadian Red Cross Victoria BC                      478,800.00 Resprect Education/Be Safe Program Non-Profit Organization

Sanirajak District Education Authority                      464,318.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Arctic Bay District Education Authority                      449,023.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Clyde River District Education Authority                      445,726.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Coral Harbour District Education Authority                      440,259.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Sanikiluaq District Education Authority                      388,058.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Whale Cove District Education Authority                      289,705.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Commission Scolaire Francophone du Nunavut                      271,357.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Kimmirut District Education Authority                      253,760.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Qikiqtarjuaq District Education Authority                      221,821.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

University of Prince Edward Island                      208,790.74 Certification in Educational Leadership Nunavut Program Non-Profit Organization

Chesterfield Inlet District Education Authority                      207,418.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Tundra Buddies Daycare                      186,959.52 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Sivuniksavut                      175,000.00 O&M Funding to Educational Institutions Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council                      175,000.00 Literacy Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CPE Les Petits Nanooks                      158,034.66 Early Childhood Education Program Non-Profit Organization

Shared Care Child Care                      137,693.16 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Cambridge Bay Childcare                      136,983.24 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Resolute Bay District Education Authority                      136,468.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Aakuluk Daycare                      126,324.00 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Grise Fiord District Education Authority                      124,245.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

First Steps Daycare Centre                      112,428.36 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Northern Youth Abroad                      100,000.00 Northern Youth Abroad Program Non-Profit Organization

Najuqsivik Daycare                        93,479.76 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Municipal Goverments (3 Contributions)                        86,165.08 Healthy Child Initiative Municipal Government

Nunavut Community Access Program                        85,000.00 Nunavut Community Access Program Non-Profit Organization

Piruqsiaq Daycare                        83,838.42 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

National Arts Centre                        83,700.00 Music Alive Program Non-Profit Organization

Naurainnuk Daycare                        83,269.44 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Kataujaq Society Daycare                        80,847.36 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Saipaaqivik DayCare                        80,575.92 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Kakayak Day Care                        75,794.40 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Baker Lake Daycare Centre                        73,894.32 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Sivuniksavut Society Daycare                        71,049.42 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization
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Grants and Contributions
 

  2021-22

Illaliuvik Society Daycare                        70,569.18 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Apex District Education Authority                        68,368.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Innitait Society Daycare                        66,784.68 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Municipal Goverments (2 Contributions)                        63,501.30 Daycare Program Contribution Municipal Government

Kids on the Beach Daycare                        63,162.00 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Frontier College                        56,534.00 Literacy Camp Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Inuktitut Daycare                        55,582.56 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Mianiqsivik Pairivik                        55,582.56 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Mianiqsivik Pairivik                        52,262.50 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Tasiuqtigiit Society                        51,205.59 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Ajajaa Pairivik Society                        42,950.16 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Kivalliq Science Educators                        40,000.00 Kivalliq Science Educator's Community Program Non-Profit Organization

Inukshuk Infant Development Centre                        35,370.72 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Aakuluk Daycare                        34,452.59 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Inukshuk Infant Development Centre                        33,134.50 Young Parent Stay Learning Non-Profit Organization

Ivvavik Society                        32,844.24 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Amauti Daycare Association                        32,233.50 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Shared Care Child Care                        31,964.27 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Pairivik Childcare Society                        25,919.91 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Commission Scolaire Francophone du Nunavut                        24,698.43 Daycare Program Contribution Statutory Body

Ilisaqsivik Society                        22,299.00 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Tundra Buddies Daycare                        20,366.95 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

CPE Les Petits Nanooks                        20,211.84 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Ilisaqsivik Society                        20,123.10 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Butterfly Daycare                        18,953.82 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Kadio Epse Essho Clementine                        18,953.82 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Lala's Dayhome                        18,953.82 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Little Lamb Childcare                        18,953.82 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Tundra Valley Playcare                        18,953.82 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Pond Inlet District Education Authority                        16,116.75 Daycare Program Contribution Statutory Body

Attagoyuk Ilisavik Day Care                        15,158.90 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Parents and Tots                        13,731.11 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Pirurvik Preschool Society                        13,428.45 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Joamie After School Program                        12,684.60 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Kataujaq Society Daycare                        12,000.00 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

First Steps Daycare Centre                        11,000.00 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Little Treasure Day Home                        10,670.26 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Baker Lake District Education Authority                          8,789.00 Healthy Child Initiative Statutory Body

Inukshuk Infant Development Centre                          8,000.00 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Sivuniksavut Society Daycare                          6,152.16 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Kadio Epse Essho Clementine K                          6,000.00 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Amelia Arnatsiaq                          5,711.42 Young Parent Stay Learning Individual

Pond Inlet District Education Authority                          5,080.00 Young Parent Stay Learning Statutory Body

Tundra Valley Playcare                          4,908.60 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Centennial Library                          4,400.00 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Piruqsiaq Daycare                          3,480.00 Young Parent Stay Learning Non-Profit Organization

Young parent - individuals                          3,265.27 Young Parent Stay Learning Individual

Young parent - individuals                          2,712.48 Young Parent Stay Learning Individual

Saipaaqivik Daycare                          1,677.50 Young Parent Stay Learning Non-Profit Organization

Young parent                              734.77 Young Parent Stay Learning Individual

Municipality of Qikiqtarjuaq                              390.00 Young Parent Stay Learning Municipal Government

Contribution Sub-Total                25,403,088.89 

Total                32,572,065.54 

Executive and Intergovernmental Affairs (EIA)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Canadian North                24,829,873.33 COVID-19 Financial Relief Business

Calm Air                  5,423,000.00 COVID-19 Financial Relief Business
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Grants and Contributions
 

  2021-22

Municipal Governments (25 Grants)                      125,000.00 Nunavut Day grant contribution Municipal Government

Canadian Red Cross                        25,000.00 Ukraine's Humanitarian Crisis grant Non-Profit Organization

Grant sub-Total                30,402,873.33 

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Inuit Circumpolar Council                      100,000.00 Inuit Circumpolar Council Funding Non-Profit Organization

Arctic Inspiration Prize                        50,000.00 Annual contribution to support Northern business Non-Profit Organization

Crown Indigenous Relations and Northern Affairs Canada                        25,000.00 Arctic Council Sustainable Development Federal Government

Contribution Sub-Total                      175,000.00 

Total                30,577,873.33 

Environment (ENV)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Individuals under $5,000 (80 Grants)                      379,456.58 Cabin Grant Program Individual

Arviat Hunters and Trappers                        49,680.00 Wolf Sample Collection Program Non-Profit Organization

Baker Lake Hunters & Trappers                        40,020.00 Wolf Sample Collection Program Non-Profit Organization

Kugluktuk Angoniatit Association                        25,185.00 Wolf Sample Collection Program Non-Profit Organization

Individuals under $5,000 (9 Grants)                        12,315.00 Wildlife Damage Compensation Individual

Grants Sub-Total                      506,656.58 

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Nunavut Inuit Wildlife Secretariat                      661,000.00 Hunters & Trappers Organizations (HTO) Annual Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Housing Corporation                        66,830.00 Renewable Home Owners Program. Territorial Corporation

Aiviit Hunters and Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Aiviq Hunters and Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Amaruq Hunters and Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Aqigiq Hunters & Trappers Organization                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Arviat Hunters and Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Arviq Hunters and Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Baker Lake Hunters & Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Beverly and Qamanirjuaq                        25,000.00 Annual Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Clyde River Hunters & Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Ekaluktutiak Hunters & Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Gjoa Haven Hunters and Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Sanirajak Hunters & Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Igloolik Hunters and Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Ikajutit Hunters and Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Issatik Hunters and Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Iviq Hunters and Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Kangiqliniq Hunters & Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Kugluktuk Angoniatit Association                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Kurtairojuark Hunters and Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Mayukalik Hunters and Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Mittimatalik Hunters & Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Nattivak Hunters & Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Pangnirtung Hunters & Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Resolute Bay Hunters and Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Sanikiluaq Hunters & Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Spence Bay Hunters & Trappers                        25,000.00 One Time Contribution to HTO's Non-Profit Organization

Individuals under $5,000 (10 Contributions)                        20,750.00 Wildlife Damage Prevention Program Individual

University of Saskatchewan                        15,000.00 Annual Contribution Core Fund Statutory Body

Contribution Sub-Total                  1,413,580.00 

Total                  1,920,236.58 

Family Services (FS)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 
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Grants and Contributions
 

  2021-22

 Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society                         15,785.00  Women & Girls Initiative-Sealskin Qarlik Making   Non-Profit Organization 

 Kitikmeot Friendship Society                        19,993.00  Women & Girls Initiative-Graceful Beginnings Program   Non-Profit Organization 

 Jordan Emiktowt                        18,920.00  Men & Boys Initiative-Sealskin Buoy (Avataq) Making   Individual 

 Kimmirut, Municipality of                        18,420.12  Men & Boys Initiative-Iwa'pahtama' Boxing & Fitness Club   Municipal Government 

 Rankin Inlet, Municipality of                        14,300.00  Women & Girls Initiative-Arnait Ajungitut   Municipal Government 

Grants Sub-Total                        87,418.12 

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Individuals                38,320,612.12 Social Assistance Payments Individual

Nunavut Seniors                  1,936,500.00 Senior Supplementary Benefits Individual

YWCA Agvvik Nunavut-Iqaluit                  1,561,000.00 Operation of Women's Shelter 2021-2022 Non-Profit Organization

Uquutaq Society                  1,130,000.00 Iqaluit Men's Shelter and Transitional Housing Program Non-Profit Organization

YWCA Agvik Sivummut House                  1,081,000.00 Iqaluit Women & Children's Homeless Shelter Non-Profit Organization

Uquutaq Society                      821,000.00 Low Barrier Shelter Non-Profit Organization

Cambridge Bay, Municipality of                      715,000.00 Omingmak Centre Municipal Government

Frontier College                      699,886.00 Trades Tutoring Statutory Body

Nunavut Literacy Council                      617,415.00 Non-Formal, Culture-based Learning Programs Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Fisheries & Marine Training Consortium                      596,141.83 Kisarvik Program- Life skills and Fisheries Training Non-Profit Organization

Nunavummi Disabilities Makinnasuaqtiit Society                      525,665.00 Partnership development designed to create training & work experience 
opportunities

Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Friendship Society                      480,407.00 Arnat Qimavik Women's Shelter Non-Profit Organization

Qulliit Nunavut Status of Women Council                      370,000.00 To Support the work of the council in fulfilling the workplan and mandate 
of the Council

Non-Profit Organization

Kataujaq Society                      360,000.00 Kataujaq Society Safe Shelter Non-Profit Organization

Kugaaruk, Municipality of                      354,000.00 Operation of Tammaaqvik Women's Shelter 2021-2022 Municipal Government

Nunavut Seniors                      326,229.78 Senior Fuel Subsidy Individual

Polar Outfitting                      322,200.00 Inuqatigiinik Science Camp Business

Cambridge Bay, Municipality of                      300,000.00 Okalik Youth Shelter Municipal Government

Kinngait, Municipality of                      298,165.00 Kinngait Arena Renovations Municipal Government

Embrace Life Council                      250,000.00 Isaksimagit Inuusirmit Katujjiqatigiit Non-Profit Organization

Ilisaqsivik Society                      250,000.00 Operations of the Society Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council                      250,000.00 Core funding for operations Non-Profit Organization

Qajuqturvik Food Centre                      250,000.00 Core Funding-Operations & Maintenance Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Community Tukisigiarvik Society                      250,000.00 Elders' Food & Hygiene Project Non-Profit Organization

Qikiqtani Industry Ltd.                      244,187.70 Delivery of the 14 week long Pre-Trades Training Program in Iqaluit Non-Profit Organization
Nunavut Arctic College                      205,200.52 Revitalization of Kivalliq Hall Residence in Rankin Inlet Territorial Corporation

Nunavummi Disabilities Makinnasuaqtiit Society                      166,750.00 Job Coach & Mentorship Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Community Tukisigiarvik Society                      162,000.00 Core Funding-Operations & Maintenance Non-Profit Organization

Municipal Governments (4 Contributions)                      160,000.00 Cabin Building Municipal Government

Municipal Governments (6 Contributions)                      150,000.00 Food Security Municipal Government

Nunavut Arctic College                      125,512.44 Arviat Office Administration Certificate Territorial Corporation

Nunavut Arctic College                      125,409.80 Kinngait Office Administration Certificate Territorial Corporation

Nunavut Arctic College                      122,403.98 Sanikiluaq Office Administration Certificate Territorial Corporation

Nunavut Arctic College                      122,026.56 Baker Lake Office Administration Certificate Territorial Corporation

Kitikmeot Friendship Society                      109,000.00 Transitional Housing for Women Non-Profit Organization

Pinnguaq Association                      106,288.14 Digital Skills Workshop Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Friendship Society                      100,050.00 Computer Literacy Program Non-Profit Organization

Pond Inlet, Municipality of                      100,000.00 Women's Shelter Start-Up Cost Municipal Government

Nunavummi Disabilities Makinnasuaqtiit Society                      100,000.00 Core Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kaajuuq Youth Center Society (Coral Harbour)                        96,848.00 Youth Initiative Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Arctic College                        83,809.00 Arctic Bay Office Administration Certificate Territorial Corporation

Individuals                        77,559.50 Daycare User Subsidy Individual

Embrace Life Council                        70,000.00  IkaksimagitInuusirmi Katujjiqatigiit Non-Profit Organization

Arviat, Municipality of                        63,712.00 The Rise-Up Program Municipal Government

Arctic Children and Youth Foundation (Iqaluit)                        58,300.00 Umingmak Centre - Purchase a Vehicle Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council                        51,150.00 Boys on the Land Program Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Arctic College                        50,339.86 Whale Cove Office Administration Certificate Territorial Corporation

Ikurraq Food Bank Society                        49,999.00 Ikurraq Food bank Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Arctic College                        49,589.15 Pangnirtung Office Administration Certificate Territorial Corporation

Arviat, Municipality of                        42,000.00 Single Mothers' Support Group Municipal Government
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Grants and Contributions
 

  2021-22

Aiviit Hunters and Trappers Organization                        40,000.00 Ikur'raq Cabin Building Program Statutory Body

Qaujigiartiit Health Research Centre                        40,000.00 Ikur'raq Cabin Building Program Non-Profit Organization

Pangnirtung Trappers And Hunters Association                        40,000.00 Cabin Building Program Statutory Body

Arviq Hunters and Trappers Association                        40,000.00 Cabin Building Statutory Body

Apex District Education Authority                        39,600.00 Nanook School - Feeding Program Statutory Body

Inukshuk Infant Development Centre                        30,000.00 Inuksuk Daycare Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Seniors                        28,638.99 Senior Burial Benefits Individual

Arctic Research Foundation                        25,000.00 Arctic Research Foundation-Community Feast Non-Profit Organization

Sivuniit Middle School                        25,000.00 Food hampers Statutory Body

Tundra Buddies Daycare                        25,000.00 Food vouchers and country food Non-Profit Organization

Whale Cove District Education Authority                        25,000.00 Support breakfast program Statutory Body

Maani UlujulIlliniarvik High School                        25,000.00 Breakfast Program Statutory Body

Iqaluit District Education  Authority                        25,000.00 Food Security Statutory Body

Rick Hansen Foundation                        20,000.00 Rick Hansen Foundation Projects Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Friendship Society                        20,000.00 Embracing Parenting Program Non-Profit Organization

Kugaaruk, Municipality of                        16,861.60 Tammaaqvik Women's Shelter Municipal Government

Peter Kilabuk PEO Services                        14,000.00 On the Land Youth Trips - Pangnirtung Individual

Tasiuqtigiit Society                        12,600.00 Food Security Program Non-Profit Organization

Qaqqalik School                          9,000.00 After School Fitness Program Statutory Body

Iqaluit Community Greenhouse Society                          6,494.07 Greenhouse Non-Profit Organization

First Steps Daycare Centre                          4,000.00 Children lunches Non-Profit Organization

Contribution Sub-Total                55,368,552.04 

Total                55,455,970.16 

Finance (FIN)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Individuals via Qulliq Energy Corporation                10,025,900.79 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Residential) Territorial Corporation

Individuals via Petroleum Products Division                  3,311,119.73 Nunavut Carbon Rebate Individual

Individuals - Nunavummiut with Children                  1,903,024.32 Nunavut Child Benefit (NUCB) Individual

Mad Holdings Inc.                        35,491.20 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business

Pai Pa Taxi Ltd.                        29,436.25 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business

Northern Frontier Services Ltd.                        24,609.04 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business

Aulajuq Limited                          9,584.47 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business

Upper Base Garage Ltd.                          9,175.80 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business

Qajuqturvik Food Centre                          5,797.20 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business

Coman Arctic Ltd.                          5,797.20 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business

Uqqurmiut Centre for Arts                          5,642.61 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Territorial Corporation

J R Peyton Enterprises Ltd.                          5,181.25 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business

Qairrulik Outfitting Ltd.                          4,093.31 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business

Taluq Designs Ltd.                          3,149.37 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Territorial Corporation

Baffin Business Development Corporation                          3,058.02 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business

8863644 Canada Corp.                          2,460.26 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business

Southeast Nunavut Company Ltd.                          1,859.99 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business

Northern Lighthouse Ministries                              744.51 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business

Contribution Sub-Total                15,386,125.32 

Total                15,386,125.32 

Health (HEA)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Municipal Governments (28 Grants)                      280,000.00 Community Health and Wellness Committees - Improving Public Health Municipal Government

Individuals (40 Bursaries)                        95,000.00 Nursing Student Bursary Individuals

Individual (5 Scholarships)                        15,000.00 Queen Elizabeth Scholars Program Individuals

Grants Sub-Total                      390,000.00 

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Embrace Life Council                  1,039,748.00 Isaksimagit Inuusirmi Katujjiqatigiit Non-Profit Organization
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Ilisaqsivik Society                      842,530.33 On-the-Land Healing Camp and Addictions and Trauma Treatment 
Programming

Non-Profit Organization

Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship Centre                      780,459.76 On-the-land Addictions Program Non-Profit Organization

Pangnirtung, Municipality of                      469,000.00 Pangnirtung Safe Sober Drop-In Centre Municipal Government

Cambridge Bay, Municipality of                      454,826.32 Land-Based Healing Camps Treatment Program Municipal Government

Ilisaqsivik Society                      313,577.00 Building a Consistent Community Support Approach Non-Profit Organization

Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship Centre                      220,019.50 Angutiit Makigiarninga Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Friendship Society                      212,611.05 Support For Children With FASD Challenges Non-Profit Organization

Mianiqsijit Counselling                      210,000.00 Mianiqsijit Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council                      202,140.80 Developing Community Leaders in Non-formal Programming Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council                      191,130.45 Community Food Basket project Non-Profit Organization

Ilisaqsivik Society                      182,637.31 ATAATA Ammalu IRNIQ Nunami program Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Kamatsiaqtut Help Line                      150,000.00 Kamatsiaqtut Help Line Non-Profit Organization

Isaksimagit Inuusirmi                      140,200.00 Cultural and Land-Based Programs For Nunavut Arctic College students 
and their families

Non-Profit Organization

Arctic Children and Youth                      126,385.94 Umingmak Child and Youth Support Centre Non-Profit Organization

Baker Lake, Municipality of                      113,628.00 Tunganiq Foundation: Suicide Prevention Municipal Government

Cambridge Bay, Municipality of                      107,860.60 Connections to Wellness Land Based Programming Municipal Government

Ilisaqsivik Society                        88,625.00 Mobile Trauma Response care, counselling, and healing to Inuit 
communities and Inuit language clients

Non-Profit Organization

Unity, Perspective & Innovation                        83,393.48 Territorial Men's Healing and Wellness Program Framework Non-Profit Organization

Pond Inlet, Municipality of                        82,610.00 Remote Counselling Services Municipal Government

Rankin Inlet District Education Authority                        80,000.00 Maani Ulujuk After School Music Program Statutory Body

Iqaluit Community Tukisigiarvik Society                        75,000.00 Counselling, Alcohol and Drug Programs Non-Profit Organization

Igloolik, Municipality of                        74,448.00 Advanced Healing and Wellness Centre Municipal Government

Cambridge Bay Wrestling Club                        57,000.00 The Qalvik Project Non-Profit Organization

Rankin Inlet Fitness Society                        51,920.00 Embracing Fitness for Life Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Community Tukisigiarvik Society                        49,532.20 Tukisigiarvik Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council                        44,850.00 Food For Wellness Non-Profit Organization

Arctic Children and Youth Foundation                        43,375.00 Project Quvianna Non-Profit Organization

Kaajuuq Youth Centre                        40,130.50 Alcohol and Drug Program Non-Profit Organization

Gjoa Haven, Municipality of                        38,600.62 Children and Youth Appreciating Music Municipal Government

Baker Lake District Education Authority                        38,025.00 Rachel Amgnammaktiq Elementary School Statutory Body

Rankin Inlet District Eductation Authority                        31,500.00 Maani Ulujuk After School Sewing Club Statutory Body

Coral Harbour, Municipality of                        30,800.00 Coral Harbour Traditional Suicide Prevention Municipal Government

Nunavut Literacy Council                        25,355.00 Alcohol and Drug Program Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Community Tukisigiarvik Society                        25,000.00 Community Services Non-Profit Organization

Sakku School                        20,000.00 The Sakku Weight Room Committee Statutory Body

The Qajaq Program                        19,650.00 The Qajaq Program Non-Profit Organization

Alianait Arts Festival                        15,000.00 Embrace Life / Mental Health Awareness Tour Non-Profit Organization

Pond Inlet District Education Authority                        12,500.00 Hope In Motion Statutory Body

Kaajuuq Youth Centre                          8,827.35 Youth / Elder Gathering on the land Non-Profit Organization

Rankin Inlet District Education Authority                          5,210.26 Maani Ulujuk Sewing Project Statutory Body

Rankin Inlet District Education Authority                          4,350.26 Maani Ulujuk Cooking Club Statutory Body

Contribution Sub-Total                  6,802,457.73 

Total                  7,192,457.73 

Justice (JUS)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Legal Service Board                11,818,000.00 Annual Contribution Statutory Body

Human Rights Tribunal                      630,291.52 Annual Contribution Statutory Body

Municipal Governments (19 Contributions)                      249,083.97 Indigenous Justice Program Municipal Government

Arctic Children And Youth                          9,276.67 Indigenous Justice Program Non-Profit Organization

Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship                          5,750.00 Indigenous Justice Program Non-Profit Organization

Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship                          5,750.00 Indigenous Justice Program Non-Profit Organization

Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship                          5,750.00 Indigenous Justice Program Non-Profit Organization

Contribution Sub-Total                12,723,902.16 

Total                12,723,902.16 
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Nunavut Arctic College

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Nunavut Arctic College                37,984,000.00 Contribution Territorial Corporation

Contribution Sub-Total                37,984,000.00 

Total                37,984,000.00 

Nunavut Housing Corporation

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Nunavut Housing Cooperation 219,125,000.00            Contribution Territorial Corporation
Contribution Sub-Total              219,125,000.00 

Total              219,125,000.00 
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Grants and Contributions
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Value 

($000)
Count

Value 

($000)
Count

Value 

($000)
Count

Nunavut Housing Cooperation - - 219,192         1 219,192         1

Nunavut Arctic College - - 40,358           9 40,358           9

Qulliq Energy Corporation - - 10,026           1 10,026           1

Nunavut Development Corporation - - 3,433             2 3,433             2

Nunavut Business Credit Corporation - - 900                1 900                1

Total -$              0 273,909$       14 273,909$       14

Value 

($000)
Count

Value 

($000)
Count

Value 

($000)
Count

Arctic Bay, Municipality of 55                 7 2,276             11 2,331             18

Arviat, Municipality of 69                 8 3,883             21 3,952             29

Baker Lake, Municipality of 55                 6 3,476             21 3,531             27

Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 27                 6 4,514             22 4,541             28

Chesterfield Inlet, Municipality of 73                 9 2,366             19 2,439             28

Clyde River, Municipality of 51                 5 2,149             14 2,200             19

Coral Harbour, Municipality of 40                 4 2,910             21 2,950             25

Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 15                 2 2,974             12 2,989             14

Grise Fiord, Municipality of 55                 5 1,631             14 1,686             19

Igloolik, Municipality of 70                 6 3,108             16 3,178             22

Iqaluit, City of 6,884             11 3,929             11 10,813           22

Kimmirut, Municipality of 83                 7 2,000             11 2,083             18

Kinngait, Municipality of 27                 3 3,259             14 3,286             17

Kugaaruk, Municipality of 65                 8 2,963             18 3,028             26

Kugluktuk, Municipality of 73                 8 3,124             17 3,197             25

Naujaat, Municipality of 15                 2 2,150             11 2,165             13

Pangnirtung, Municipality of 61                 7 4,058             15 4,119             22

Pond Inlet, Municipality of 53                 6 3,329             20 3,382             26

Qikiqtarjuaq, Municipality of 30                 4 2,257             17 2,287             21

Rankin Inlet, Municipality of 87                 7 3,999             18 4,086             25

Resolute Bay, Municipality of 15                 2 2,137             11 2,152             13

Sanikiluaq, Municipality of 60                 7 2,268             20 2,328             27

Sanirajak, Municipality of 55                 5 2,106             14 2,161             19

Taloyoak, Municipality of 45                 4 2,602             14 2,647             18

Whale Cove, Municipality of 55                 5 2,193             14 2,248             19

Total 8,118$           144 71,661$         396 79,779$         540

Territorial Corporations Summary
Grants Contributions Total

Municipal Governments Summary
Grants Contributions Total
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